	AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY		Agenda Item number: IIE	
CITY OF ST. CHARLES ILLINOIS • 1834	Title:	Motion to Approve a Resolution for Summer 2023 Outdoor Dining Plan for First Street Plaza East and Waive Outdoor Dining Fees for the Second 100-Day Permit		
	Presenter:	Derek Conley, Economic Development Director		
Meeting: City	Council	I	Date: July 17, 2023	
Proposed Cost: \$			Budgeted Amount: \$	Not Budgeted:
TIF District: ⊤	IF 7 - Central	Downtown	(VOTING RESTRICTION)	
Executive Sum	nmary (if not	budgeted,	please explain):	
31. The Sidew	1	-	01	on between April 15 and Oct. 2022 to allow for expanded use
of the First Str The proposed Summary. The from prior yea the construction dining for the resolution wai	valk Café perm eet Plazas du Outdoor Dini e participating rs due to the o on of the Plaza first 100-day ving the secon	nitting requ ring the sur ng Plan for g restaurant ongoing co a on the sur permit. Sub nd 100-day	irements were updated in March 2 mmer months. 2023 for First Street Plaza West is s are Alter Brewing. The 2023 out nstruction of the First Street Plaza rounding businesses, City Counci osequently, City Council requested permit in July.	2022 to allow for expanded use is attached to this Executive tdoor dining plan has shifted a. Given the negative impact of il waived the fees for outdoor d that staff bring back a
of the First Str The proposed Summary. The from prior yea the construction dining for the resolution wai While the cont as dust, noise, construction h	valk Café pern eet Plazas du Outdoor Dini e participating rs due to the o on of the Plaza first 100-day ving the secon tractor and sta limited acces as resulted in	nitting requ ring the sur ng Plan for g restaurant ongoing co a on the sur permit. Sub nd 100-day aff has done s to storefre less sales f	irements were updated in March 2 mmer months. • 2023 for First Street Plaza West i s are Alter Brewing. The 2023 out nstruction of the First Street Plaza rounding businesses, City Counci osequently, City Council requested	2022 to allow for expanded use is attached to this Executive tdoor dining plan has shifted a. Given the negative impact of il waived the fees for outdoor d that staff bring back a , there are still nuisances such ses have indicated that
of the First Str The proposed Summary. The from prior yea the construction dining for the resolution wai While the cont as dust, noise, construction h	alk Café pern reet Plazas du Outdoor Dini e participating rs due to the o on of the Plaza first 100-day ving the secon tractor and sta limited acces as resulted in g fees for the s	nitting requiring the suring the suring the suring restaurant ongoing collar on the suring remit. Subind 100-day off has done is to storefre less sales freecond 100	tirements were updated in March 2 mmer months. 2023 for First Street Plaza West is s are Alter Brewing. The 2023 out nstruction of the First Street Plaza rounding businesses, City Counci- osequently, City Council requested permit in July. their best to mitigate disruptions onts, and utility shutoffs. Business for this summer season. The propo- day permit, until October 31.	2022 to allow for expanded use is attached to this Executive tdoor dining plan has shifted a. Given the negative impact of il waived the fees for outdoor d that staff bring back a , there are still nuisances such ses have indicated that

City of St. Charles, Illinois Resolution No. 2023-____

Resolution Approving an Outdoor Café Layout for the First Street East Plaza for Summer Season 2023

Presented & Passed by the City Council on _____

WHEREAS, Title 12, "Streets, Sidewalks, Public Places and Special Events", Chapter 12.04, "General Provisions," Section 12.04.102, "Outdoor Cafés in Public Places" of the St. Charles Municipal Code, Section B.2, provides that the City Council shall authorize a plan for the layout of Outdoor Cafés on the First Street East Plaza.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois:

- 1. The City Administrator is authorized to issue Outdoor Café Permits for the First Street East Plaza, per Section 12.04.102, for Summer Season 2023, in accordance with the Outdoor Café Layout attached as Exhibit "A".
- 2. Due to the ongoing construction and impacts of the First Street Plaza Expansion, the permit fees for the First Street East Plaza for Summer Season Second 100-Day Permit for Summer Season 2023 are hereby waived.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, this 17th day of July 2023.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, this 17th day of July 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Kane and DuPage Counties, Illinois, this 17th day of July 2023.

Lora A. Vitek, Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk/Recording Secretary

Voice Vote: Ayes: Nays: Resolution No. _____ Page 2

> Absent: Abstain:

Resolution No.	
Page 3	

EXHIBIT "A"

• 2023 First Street East Plaza Outdoor Café Layout

